

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 18 1971

E. ROBERT SEAVY, CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

No. 70-18, 1971 Term

JANE ROE, JOHN DOE, MARY DOE, and
JAMES HUBERT HALLFORD, M.D.,

Appellants,

—v.—

HENRY WADE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

ROY LUCAS
James Madison Constitutional
Law Institute
Four Patchin Place
New York, New York 10011

SARAH WEDDINGTON
JAMES R. WEDDINGTON
709 West 14th
Austin, Texas 78701

LINDA N. COFFEE
2130 First Nat'l Bank Bldg.
Dallas, Texas 75202

FRED BRUNER
ROY L. MERRILL, JR.
Daugherty, Bruner, Lastelick &
Anderson
1130 Mercantile Bank Bldg.
Dallas, Texas 75201

Attorneys for Appellants

Of Counsel:

NORMAN DORSEN
School of Law
New York University
Washington Square
New York, N.Y. 10003

INDEX

	PAGE
Citation to Opinion Below	2
Jurisdiction	3
Statutes Involved	4
Questions Presented	7
Statements of the Case	8
I. Facts Regarding Appellants Which Gave Rise to Actions	8
A. Jane Roe	9
B. Mary and John Doe	10
C. James H. Hallford	12
II. Decision by the District Court	13
III. Impact of the Denial of Injunctive Relief	16
Relevant Background and Medical Facts	18
I. The Medical Nature of Abortion	18
A. Spontaneous and Induced Rejection of Preg- nancy	18
B. Frequency of Medically Induced Abortion in the United States and Texas	22
C. Medical Safety Aspects of Induced Abor- tion in Surgical Practice	23

	PAGE
1. Induced Abortion in 19th Century Medicine	23
2. Induced Abortion in Contemporary Surgery	30
II. Legal and Medical Standards of Practice Regarding Induced Abortion in Texas and the United States	34
A. Induced Abortion at Common Law	34
B. Legislative History of the Texas Abortion Law	35
C. Contemporary Legislation on Induced Abortion	38
D. Contemporary Standards of Medical Practice Regarding Induced Abortion	39
1. National Medical Organizations	39
2. The Texas Medical Association	41
III. Relationship Between Contraception and the Medical Procedure of Induced Abortion	43
A. Lack of Public Access to Information and Medical Services for Family Limitation by Use of Contraceptives	44
B. Ineffectiveness of Contraceptives Due to Significant Degree of Failure in Method and Use	46
Summary of Argument	48

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES:

- I. The Statutory Three-Judge District Court Was Properly Convened and Had Jurisdiction to Grant Declaratory Relief to the Three Complaining Classes of Party Plaintiffs 52
 - A. The Class of Adversely Affected Married Couples: Mary and John Doe 52
 - 1. Standing of Mary and John Doe 52
 - 2. Case or Controversy Between the Does and Defendant-Appellee 53
 - B. The Class of Adversely Affected Pregnant Women Denied Medical Care: Jane Roe 54
 - 1. Standing of Jane Roe 54
 - 2. Case or Controversy Between the Jane Roes and Defendant-Appellee 54
 - C. The Class of Adversely Affected Physicians Prohibited on a Regular and Recurring Basis From Providing Necessary Medical Care for Their Patients: James H. Hallford, M.D. 55
 - 1. Standing of Dr. Hallford 55
 - 2. Standing of the Physician-Class to Assert the Rights of Patients to Seek the Medical Care of Induced Abortion 56
 - 3. The Recurring Case or Controversy Between the Physician-Class and Defendant-Appellee 58

	PAGE
II. The Three-Judge Court Should Have Granted Injunctive Relief to the Three Complaining Classes of Plaintiffs	63
A. Injunctions Against Future Enforcement of State Criminal Statutes Are Proper Absent a Showing of Bad-Faith Enforcement for the Purpose of Discouraging Protected Rights	63
B. The Question of Relief by Injunction Against the Texas Abortion Statute Is Not foreclosed by the Decisions in <i>Younger v. Harris</i> and Companion Cases	70
C. No Effective State Remedy Was Available to Appellants Roe and Doe	75
D. The Existence of a Pending Prosecution Against One of the Plaintiffs Below Does Not Foreclose Equitable Relief Against Future Prosecutions	78
E. The Special Considerations Underlying the Doctrine of Comity Are Inapplicable to the Present Case	81
F. Having Decided That the Texas Abortion Statute Unconstitutionally Infringes Upon Plaintiffs' Rights, the Three Judge Court by Failing to Grant an Injunction Against Future Prosecution Effectively Failed to Protect Those Rights	84

	PAGE
III. The Appeals Were Properly Taken Directly to This Court and Represent the Entire Case for Plenary Review by This Court	87
IV. The Provisions in the Texas Penal Code, Articles 1191-1194 and 1196, Which Prohibit the Medical Procedure of Induced Abortion Unless “procured or attempted by medical advice for the purpose of saving the life of the mother,” Abridge Fundamental Personal Rights of Appellants Secured by the First, Fourth, Ninth, and Fourteenth Amendments, and Do Not Advance a Narrowly Drawn, Compelling State Interest	91
A. The Right to Seek and Receive Medical Care for the Protection of Health and Well-Being Is a Fundamental Personal Liberty Recognized by Decisions of This Court and by International and National Understanding	94
B. The Fundamental Rights to Marital and Personal Privacy Are Acknowledged in Decisions of This Court as Protected by the First, Fourth, Ninth, and Fourteenth Amendments	99
1. The Right to Marital Privacy	99
2. The Related Rights to Personal Privacy and Physical Integrity	103
3. The Right to Terminate Unwanted Pregnancy Is an Integral Part of Privacy Rights	105

	PAGE
4. Physicians Have a Fundamental Right to Administer Health Care Without Arbitrary State Interference	110
C. Appellants' Rights to Seek Medical Care, and to Marital and Individual Privacy May Not Be Abridged Unless the State Can Establish a Compelling Interest Which Can Not Be Protected By Less Restrictive Means	113
D. The Texas Statute Does Not Advance Any State Interest of Compelling Importance in a Manner Which is Narrowly Drawn	115
1. The Statute Is Not Rationally Related to Any Legitimate Public Health Interest	115
2. The Statute Is Not Rationally Related to Any Legitimate Interest in Regulating Private Sexual Conduct	117
3. The Statute Does Not Advance Any Public Interest in Protecting Human Life	118
V. The Provisions in Articles 1191-1194 and 1196 of the Texas Penal Code, Which Prohibit Medically Induced Abortions Unless Undertaken "by medical advice for the purpose of saving the life of the mother" Are Unconstitutionally Vague and Indefinite, Facially and In Application, Because the Language Is Not Meaningful in Medical Practice, and Provides Wholly In-	

	PAGE
adequate Warning to Physicians, Their Counsel, Judges, and Jurors, of Which Physical, Mental, and Personal Factors May be Taken Into Consideration When Assessing Necessity ..	125
VI. Texas Penal Code Articles 1191-1194 and 1196, as Applied to Impose Upon a Physician the Burden of Pleading and Proving That a Medical Abortion Procedure Was “procured or attempted by medical advice for the purpose of saving the life of the mother,” Reverses the Due Process Guarantees of Presumed Innocence and Invades the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination	140
CONCLUSION	145
APPENDICES:	
Appendix A. Statement By John B. Tolle, Assistant District Attorney, Dallas County, Texas	A-1
Appendix B. Affidavit of Paul C. MacDonald, M.D., Chairman, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School, Dallas, Texas	B-1
Appendix C. Affidavit of Joseph Seitchik, M.D., Professor and Chairman, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio	C-1

	PAGE
Appendix D. Affidavit of William J. McGanity, M.D., Professor and Chairman, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, The University of Texas Medical Branch, San Antonio, Texas	D-1
Appendix E. Indictments Alleging the Offense of Abortion Handed Down June 8, 1971	E-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions:

United States Constitution—

Amendment I	<i>passim</i>
Amendment IV	<i>passim</i>
Amendment V	93
Amendment VIII	93
Amendment IX	<i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV	<i>passim</i>

Texas Constitution—

Article 5	75, 77, 83
-----------------	------------

Statutes:

Texas Statutes—

12 TEXAS CIV. STAT. art. 4505, at 541 (1966) ..	12
12 TEXAS CIV. STAT. art. 4506, at 132 (Supp. 1969-70)	12
12 TEXAS CIV. STAT. art. 4437f, §9, at 216 (1966)	12
TEXAS CODE CRIM. APPLS., art. 44.01	82
TEXAS CODE CRIM. PROC., art. 44.02	75

	PAGE
TEXAS LAWS OF 1854, ch. 49, §1, at 58, in 3	
GAMMEL, LAWS OF TEXAS 1502 (1898)	30, 35
TEXAS PENAL CODE ch. VII, arts. 531-536	
(1857)	36
2A TEXAS PENAL CODE art. 1191, at 429 (1961)	
	<i>passim</i>
2A TEXAS PENAL CODE art. 1192, at 433 (1961)	
	<i>passim</i>
2A TEXAS PENAL CODE art. 1193, at 434 (1961)	
	<i>passim</i>
2A TEXAS PENAL CODE art. 1194, at 435 (1961)	
	<i>passim</i>
2A TEXAS PENAL CODE art. 1196, at 436 (1961)	
	<i>passim</i>
TEXAS REV. CIV. STAT., art. 2524-1	76

Other Statutes and Rules:

Family Planning Services and Population Research

Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-572 (Dec. 24, 1970)	44
N.J. LAWS, 266 (1849)	35
Public Law, U.S. Congress 89-749	98
6 Revisers' Notes, pt. IV, ch. 1, tit. 6 §28, at 75	
(1828)	37-38
SUP. CT. RULES 11, 34 (July 1, 1970 ed.), 398 U.S. 1015,	
1021, 1045 (1970)	3-4
28 U.S.C. §1253 (1964 ed.)	4, 6
28 U.S.C. §1343(3) (1964 ed.)	3, 5
28 U.S.C. §2101(b) (1964 ed.)	3
28 U.S.C. §2201 (1964 ed.)	3, 6
28 U.S.C. §§2281, 2284 (1964 ed.)	3
28 U.S.C. §2283 (1964 ed.)	71
42 U.S.C. §1983 (1964 ed.)	3, 5

	PAGE
<i>Cases:</i>	
Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) ..	59, 86
Application of Georgetown College, Inc., 331 F.2d 1010 (D.C. Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 377 U.S. 978 (1964)	105
Arnold Tours v. Camp, 400 U.S. 45 (1970) (per curiam)	53
Ashton v. Kentucky, 384 U.S. 195 (1966)	126
Baggett v. Bullitt, 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	54, 59, 126
Baird v. Eisenstadt, 429 F.2d 1398 (1st Cir. 1970), <i>prob. juris. noted</i> , 401 U.S. 934 (U.S. No. 70-17, 1971 Term)	106, 117
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	56
Barnes v. State, 170 S.W. 548 (Tex. Crim. App. 1914)	77
Barrows v. Jackson, 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	57
Beal v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Corporation, 312 U.S. 45 (1941)	66, 67
Bean v. Town of Vidor, 440 S.W.2d 676 (Tex. Civ. App. 1969)	76
Bell v. Waterfront Commission of New York, 279 F.2d 853 (2d Cir. 1960)	87
Birnbaum v. Trussell, 371 F.2d 672 (2d Cir. 1966)	56
Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	100, 113
Bokulich v. Jury Commission of Green County, Ala- bama, 394 U.S. 97 (1969)	86
Boyle v. Landry, 401 U.S. 77 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
Brillhart v. Excess Ins. Co. of America, 316 U.S. 491 (1942)	72
Brockington v. Rhodes, 396 U.S. 41 (1969) (per curiam)	60
Byrne v. Karalexix, 401 U.S. 216 (1971)	70

	PAGE
California v. Belous, 71 Cal. 2d 954, 458 P.2d 194, 80 Cal. Rptr. 354 (1969) <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 915 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
Cameron v. Johnson, 390 U.S. 611 (1968)	81
Carter v. Jury Commission of Greene County, 396 U.S. 320 (1970)	87
Cave v. State, 33 Cr. R. 335, 26 S.W. 503 (1894)	119
Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Comm'n, 286 U.S. 210 (1932)	126
Chrisman v. Sisters of St. Joseph of Newark, Civ. No. 70-430 (D. Ore., July 22, 1971)	96-97
City of Austin v. Austin City Cemetery Assn., 28 S.W. 528 (Tex. 1894)	76
City of Dayton v. Borchers, 13 Ohio Misc. 273, 232 N.E.2d 437, 441, 42 O.O.2d 193 (Ohio Com. Pl. 1967) ..	138
City of Richardson v. Kaplan, 438 S.W.2d 366 (Tex. 1969)	76
Cleary v. Bolger, 371 U.S. 392 (1963)	80
Coleman v. Johnson, 247 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1957)	96
Connally v. General Construction Co., 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	126
Corkey v. Edwards, 322 F. Supp. 1248 (W.D.N.C.), <i>appeal docketed</i> , 40 U.S.L.W. 3048 (U.S. July 17, 1971) (No. 71-92, 1971 Term)	59, 90
Crossen v. Breckenridge, — F.2d —, No. 20852 (6th Cir. June 23, 1971)	57
Cummings v. Missouri, 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866) ..	143
Dandridge v. Williams, 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	89
Dent v. West Virginia, 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	<i>passim</i>
Deutch v. United States, 367 U.S. 456 (1961)	143

	PAGE
Doe v. Bolton, 319 F. Supp. 1048 (N.D. Ga. 1970) (per Curiam), <i>ques. of juris. postponed to merits</i> , 91 S. Ct. 1614 (1971) (No. 971, 1970 Term; renum- bered No. 70-40, 1971 Term)	90, 109
Doe v. Dunbar, 320 F. Supp. 1297 (D. Colo. 1970)	59
Doe v. Scott, 321 F. Supp. 1385 (N.D. Ill.) <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed sub nom.</i> Hanrahan v. Doe, 39 U.S.L.W. 3438 (U.S. Mar. 29, 1971) (No. 70-105, 1971 Term)	
	<i>passim</i>
Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
Douglas v. City of Jeanette, 319 U.S. 157 (1943)	68
Douglas v. Noble, 261 U.S. 165 (1923)	112
Dyson v. Stein, 401 U.S. 200 (1971)	70
EDF v. Hoerner Waldorf, 1 E.R. 1960 (D. Mont. 1970)	97
Edwards v. Duncan, 355 F.2d 993 (4th Cir. 1966)	96
Epperson v. Arkansas, 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	53, 59
<i>Ex parte</i> Young, 290 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
Fenner v. Boykin, 271 U.S. 240 (1926)	66, 67
Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	49, 53, 56
Florida Lime and Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Jacobsen, 362 U.S. 73 (1960)	88
Gaddis v. Wyman, 304 F. Supp. 713 (S.D.N.Y. 1969), <i>aff'd mem. sub nom.</i> Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 49 (1970)	54-55
Giaccio v. Pennsylvania, 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	126
Graves v. Minnesota, 272 U.S. 425 (1926)	97, 112
Gray v. State, 77 Tex. Cr. R. 221, 178 S.W. 411 (1915)	
	34, 73
Greene v. McElroy, 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	56
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization, 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	68
Hale v. Bimco Trading, Inc., 306 U.S. 375 (1939)	71
Hall v. Beals, 396 U.S. 45 (1969)	60
Haynes v. United States, 390 U.S. 85 (1968)	143
Head v. New Mexico Board of Examiners in Optometry, 374 U.S. 424 (1963)	112
Hygrade Provision Co. v. Sherman, 266 U.S. 497 (1925)	66
Investment Co. Institute v. Camp, 401 U.S. 617 (1971)	49, 53
Irving v. Dowd, 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	144
Jackson v. State, 55 Tex. Crim. 79, 115 S.W. 262 (1908)	127
Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1904)	<i>passim</i>
Keeler v. Superior Court, 2 Cal. 3d 619, 470 P.2d 662, 87 Cal. Rptr. 481 (1970)	119
Keyishian v. Regents, 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	126
King v. Smith, 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	117
Lanzetta v. New Jersey, 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	126
Leary v. United States, 395 U.S. 6 (1969)	142
Loving v. Commonwealth, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	92, 100, 104
LSCRRC v. Wadmond, 401 U.S. 154 (1971)	54, 59
Marchetti v. United States, 390 U.S. 39 (1968)	142
Maynard v. Hill, 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	99
McCann v. Babbitz, 310 F. Supp. 293 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 5, 1970) (per curiam) <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 400 U.S. 1 (1970) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
McCollum v. Mayfield, 130 F. Supp. 112 (N.D. Cal. 1955)	96
Mercer v. Theriot, 377 U.S. 152 (1964)	89
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	14, 92-93, 101
Moore v. Ogilvie, 394 U.S. 814 (1969)	54
Moore v. State, 37 Tex. Cr. R. 552, 40 S.W. 287 (1897)	73, 119
Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	143
Morrison v. California, 291 U.S. 82 (1934)	143
N.A.A.C.P. v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	113, 127
Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	104-105
Passel v. Fort Worth Independent School District, 440 S.W.2d 61 (1969)	76-77
People v. Barksdale, Docket No. 1 Crim. 9526 (Calif. Ct. of Appeals, First App. Dist., Division 1, July 22, 1971)	90
Perez v. Ledesma, 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	70, 79, 85
Perlman v. U. S., 247 U.S. 7 (1918)	72
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	<i>passim</i>
Poe v. Ullman, 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
Pope v. Ferguson, 445 S.W.2d 950 (Tex. 1969)	77
Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	14, 97
Reece v. Georgia, 350 U.S. 85 (1955)	89
Roe v. Wade, 314 F. Supp. 1217 (N.D. Tex. 1970) (per curiam), <i>juris. postponed</i> , 402 U.S. — (May 3, 1971) (No. 70-18, 1971 Term)	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
Rosen v. Louisiana State Bd. of Medical Examiners, 318 F. Supp. 1217 (E.D. La. 1970), <i>appeal docketed</i> , 39 U.S.L.W. 3247 (U.S. Nov. 27, 1970) (No. 1010, 1970 Term; renumbered No. 70-42, 1971 Term)	90, 122, 138
Samuels v. Mackell, 401 U.S. 66 (1971)	70, 78, 79
Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners, 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	110
Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1968)	113
Shaw v. State, 73 Cr. R. 337, 165 S.W. 930 (1914)	119
Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	113
Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
Slochower v. Board of Higher Education, 350 U.S. 551 (1956)	55
Smith v. Texas, 233 U.S. 630 (1914)	110
Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC, 219 U.S. 498	54
Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	143
Spielman Motor Sales Co. v. Dodge, 295 U.S. 89 (1935)	66, 67, 87
Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	14, 104
State v. Baird, 50 N.J.L. 376, 235 A.2d 673 (1967)	117
State v. Murphy, 27 N.J.L. (3 Dutcher) 112 (Sup. Ct. 1858)	36
State v. Parr, 293 S.W.2d 62 (Tex. Crim. App. 1956)	76
State ex rel. Flowers v. Woodruff, 200 S.W.2d 178 (Tex. Crim. App. 1947)	77
Stefanelli v. Minard, 342 U.S. 117 (1951)	69, 80, 81
Steinberg v. Brown, 321 F. Supp. 741 (N.D. Ohio 1970)	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
Terrace v. Thompson, 263 U.S. 197 (1923)	62, 66
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	104
Tileston v. Ullman, 318 U.S. 44 (1943) (per curiam)	56
Tolbert v. Eyman, 434 F.2d 625 (9th Cir. 1970)	96
Tot v. United States, 319 U.S. 463 (1943)	143
Truax v. Raich, 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	<i>passim</i>
Union Pac. Ry. v. Botsford, 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	104
United States v. Evans, 333 U.S. 483 (1948)	126
United States v. Freund, 290 Fed. 411 (D. Mont. 1923)	111
United States v. W. T. Grant, 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	55
United States v. Guest, 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	92
United States v. Reese, 92 U.S. 214, 221 (1875)	126
United States v. Romano, 382 U.S. 136 (1965)	143
United States v. Vuitch, 305 F. Supp. 1035 (D.D.C. Nov. 10, 1969), <i>modified and reversed</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
United States <i>ex rel.</i> Dr. Jesse Williams, II v. Zelker, — F.2d —, No. 35381 (2d Cir. July 2, 1971)	57
Urie v. Thompson, 337 U.S. 163 (1939)	89
Veevers v. State, 354 S.W.2d 161 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1962)	<i>passim</i>
Watson v. Buck, 313 U.S. 387 (1941)	66, 67, 68
West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish, 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	97
West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	62
Westphal v. Westphal, 122 Cal. App. 379, 10 P.2d 119 ..	135
Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	112
Willingham v. State, 33 Cr. R. 98, 25 S.W. 424 (1894) ..	119

	PAGE
Wisconsin v. Constantineau, 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	70
Willner v. Committee on Character and Fitness, 373 U.S. 96 (1963)	55
Wyatt v. Stickney, 325 F. Supp. 781 (M.D. Ala. 1971)	96
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
Zwickler v. Koota, 389 U.S. 241 (1967)	14
<i>Medical Literature and Commentary:</i>	
<i>Appendectomy Profile, 1968</i> , 7 PAS REPORTER No. 16, at 1-4 (Dec. 22, 1969)	31
AREY, L., DEVELOPMENTAL ANATOMY (7th ed. 1965)	21, 34
Baird, <i>The Obstetrician and Society</i> , 60 AM. J. PUBLIC HEALTH 628 (1970)	131
Berelson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Family Planning and Population Programs</i> , University of Chicago Press (1966)	47
Bumpass & Westoff, <i>The "Perfect Contraceptive" Population</i> , 169 SCIENCE 1177 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
CALDERONE, M. (ed.), ABORTION IN THE UNITED STATES (1958)	22, 129
Carr, <i>Chromosome Studies in Selected Spontaneous Abortions</i> , 37 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 750 (1971)	20
<i>Cholecystectomy Mortality</i> , 8 PAS REPORTER No. 8, at 1 (Apr. 20, 1970)	31
CLAPESATTLE, H., THE DOCTORS MAYO (1941)	29
Curran, <i>The Right to Health in National and International Law</i> , 284 NEW ENG. J. OF MEDICINE 1258 (1971)	97
Dryfoos, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Eighteen Months Later: Family Planning Services in the United States, 1969</i> , 3 FAMILY PLANNING PERSPECTIVES No. 2, at 29 (Apr. 1971)	45

	PAGE
Fleck, <i>Some Psychiatric Aspects of Abortion</i> , 151	
J. NERV. & MENT. DIS. 42 (1970)	34
GEBHARD, P., <i>et al.</i> , PREGNANCY, BIRTH AND ABORTION	
(1958)	22
GROUP FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF PSYCHIATRY, THE	
RIGHT TO ABORTION: A PSYCHIATRIC VIEW 40 (Comm.	
on Law & Psychiatry, 1970)	130
Guttmacher, <i>Therapeutic Abortion: The Doctor's</i>	
<i>Dilemma</i> , 21 J. MT. SINAI HOSP. 111 (1954)	129
HAAGENSEN, C. & LLOYD, W., A HUNDRED YEARS OF	
MEDICINE (1943)	26
Hall, <i>Abortion in American Hospitals</i> , 57 AM. J. PUB.	
HEALTH 1933 (1967)	115, 128
Hall, <i>Therapeutic Abortion, Sterilization, and Contra-</i>	
<i>ception</i> , 91 AM. J. OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 518	
(1965)	141
Hardin, <i>Abortion or Compulsory Pregnancy?</i> 30 J.	
MAR. & FAM. No. 2 (May, 1968)	122
HELLMAN, L., & PRITCHARD, J., WILLIAMS OBSTETRICS	
(14th ed. 1971)	18, 20
Holmes, <i>The Contagiousness of Puerperal Fever</i> , 1	
NEW ENG. QUARTERLY J. OF MEDICINE 503 (1842-43) 24	
LEE, F. S., SCIENTIFIC FEATURES OF MODERN MEDICINE	
(1911)	26
Lister, <i>On An New Method of Treating Compound</i>	
<i>Fractures, Abscess, etc.</i> , 1 THE LANCET (Mar. 16,	
1867)	25
Margolis, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Therapeutic Abortion Follow-up Study</i> ,	
110 AM. J. OB. GYN. 243 (1971)	34

	PAGE
McKelvey, <i>Ninety Years of Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> , THE LANCET 242 (May 1960)	24, 25
McKelvey, <i>The Abortion Problem</i> , 50 MINN. MED. 119 (1967)	30
Notman, <i>et al.</i> , "Psychological Outcome in Patients Having Therapeutic Abortions," paper at Third International Congress of Psychosomatic Problems in Obstetrics and Gynecology, London (1970)	34
NOVAK, E., <i>et al.</i> , TEXTBOOK OF GYNECOLOGY (8th ed. 1970)	46
PARK, R., AN EPITOME OF THE HISTORY OF MEDICINE 326 (1898)	28
<i>PAS Hospitals</i> , 8 PAS REPORTER No. 1, at 1 (Jan. 12, 1970)	31
PATTEN, B., HUMAN EMBRYOLOGY (3d ed. 1968)	21
PEEL, J., & POTTS, M., CONTRACEPTIVE PRACTICE (1969) ..	46
Pike, <i>Therapeutic Abortion and Mental Health</i> , 111 CALIF. MED. 318 (Oct. 1969)	130-131
Potts, <i>Postconceptive Control of Fertility</i> , 8 INTER- NATIONAL J. OF GYNECOLOGY & OBSTETRICS 957 (1970)	19, 20, 21
Potts, <i>The Problem of Abortion</i> , BIOLOGY & ETHICS 3 (1969)	19, 20, 21
Regine, <i>A Study of Pregnancy Wastage</i> , 13 MILBANK MEM. FUND QUART. No. 4, at 347-65 (1935)	22
RICCI, J., DEVELOPMENT OF GYNECOLOGICAL SURGERY AND INSTRUMENTS 279 (1949)	27-28
ROBB, H., ASEPTIC SURGICAL TECHNIQUE WITH ESPECIAL REFERENCE TO GYNECOLOGICAL OPERATIONS (1875)	26
SCHWARZ, B., SEPTIC ABORTION 11 (1968)	130

	PAGE
SEMMELOWEIS, I. P., ETIOLOGY, CONCEPT AND PROPHYLAXIS OF CHILDBED FEVER (1861), transl. in 5 MEDICAL CLASSICS 339 (1941)	25
Shettles, <i>Fertilization and Early Development From the Inner Cell Mass</i> , SCIENTIFIC FOUNDATIONS OF OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY 154 (E. E. Phillipp, et al., eds. 1970)	20-21
Simon, <i>Psychological and Emotional Indications for Therapeutic Abortion</i> , 2 SEM'RS. IN PSYCH. 283 (1970)	34
<i>T & A Profile</i> , 8 PAS REPORTER No. 5 (Mar. 9, 1970)	31, 116
Talbott, <i>Ignaz Phillip Semmelweis (1818-1865)</i> , in A BIOGRAPHICAL HISTORY OF MEDICINE 660 (1970)	25
Talbott, <i>Lord Lister (1827-1912)</i> , in A BIOGRAPHICAL HISTORY OF MEDICINE 755 (1970)	25-26
TAUSSIG, F., ABORTION: SPONTANEOUS AND INDUCED (1936)	22
Thompson, et al., <i>Therapeutic Abortion: A Two-Year Experience in One Hospital</i> , 213 J. AM. MED. ASS'N 991 (1970)	131
Tietze, <i>Abortion Laws and Abortion Practices in Europe</i> , in V ADVANCES IN PLANNED PARENTHOOD 194 (1969) (Proceedings of the Seventh Annual Meeting of the American Ass'n of Planned Parenthood Physicians)	33
Tietze, <i>Maternal Mortality Associated With Legal Abortion</i> , Proceedings of the Fifth International Conference on Planned Parenthood 24 (Oct. 1955)	128
Tietze, et al., <i>Teaching of Fertility Regulation in Medical Schools</i> , 196 J. AMERICAN MEDICAL ASS'N 20 (1966)	45

	PAGE
Tietze, <i>United States: Therapeutic Abortions, 1963-1968</i> , 59 <i>STUDIES IN FAMILY PLANNING</i> 5 (1970)	22, 31
White, <i>Induced Abortions: A Survey of Their Psychiatric Implications, Complications, and Indications</i> , 24 <i>TEX. REPS. OF BIOLOGY & MEDICINE</i> 531 (1966)	129-130
Whittington, <i>Evaluation of Therapeutic Abortion as an Element of Preventive Psychiatry</i> , 126 <i>AM. J. PSYCH.</i> 1224 (1970)	34
<i>Legal Commentary:</i>	
BICKEL, A., <i>THE LEAST DANGEROUS BRANCH</i> (1962)	61, 63
Brodie, <i>Marital Procreation</i> , 49 <i>ORE. L. REV.</i> 245, 256 (1970)	103
Clark, <i>Religion, Morality, and Abortion: A Constitutional Appraisal</i> , 2 <i>LOYOLA UNIV. (L.A.) L. REV.</i> 1 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
Comment, 50 <i>CALIF. L. REV.</i> 137 (1962)	61
<i>Declaratory Relief in the Criminal Law</i> , 80 <i>HARV. L. REV.</i> 1490, note (1967)	61
Fisher, <i>Criminal Abortion</i> , in <i>ABORTION IN AMERICA</i> 3-6 (H. Rosen ed. 1967)	22
George, <i>Current Abortion Laws: Proposals and Movements for Reform</i> , 17 <i>W. RES. L. REV.</i> 371 (1965)	141
Gordon, <i>The Unborn Plaintiff</i> , 63 <i>MICH. L. REV.</i> 579 (1965)	120
Lamm & Davison, <i>Abortion Reform</i> , 1 <i>YALE REV. L. & SOC'L ACTION</i> , No. 4, at 55 (Spring 1971)	106, 120
Moyers, <i>Abortion Laws: A Study in Social Change</i> , 7 <i>SAN DIEGO L. REV.</i> 237 (1970)	131
Packer & Gampell, <i>Therapeutic Abortion: A Problem in Law and Medicine</i> , 11 <i>STAN. L. REV.</i> 417 (1959)	128, 134-135
PROSSER, <i>TORTS</i> §§105, 715 (2nd ed. 1955)	120

	PAGE
Roemer, <i>Abortion Law Reform and Repeal: Legislative and Judicial Developments</i> , 61 AM. J. PUBLIC HEALTH 500 (1971)	22
Ryan, <i>Humane Abortion Laws and the Health Needs of Society</i> , 17 W. RES. L. REV. 424 (1965)	21-22, 118, 130
Sedler, <i>Standing to Assert Constitutional Jus Tertii</i> , 71 YALE L.J. 599 (1962)	57
WILLIAMS, G., THE SANCTITY OF LIFE AND THE CRIMINAL LAW (1966)	58
WRIGHT, C., HANDBOOK OF THE LAW OF FEDERAL COURTS 431 (1963)	89
 <i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Chase, <i>Twelve Month Report on Abortions in New York City</i> (June 29, 1971) (Report by Health Services Administration, City of New York)	<i>passim</i>
Constitution of the World Health Organization, in BASIC DOCUMENTS OF THE WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION 1 (Geneva 1969 ed.)	97, 132
Model Penal Code §230.3(2) (Proposed Official Draft, 1962)	22
<i>Need For Subsidized Family Planning Services: United States, Each State and County, 1968</i> Table I, at 92 (Office of Economic Opportunity, 1968)	45
Pius IX, <i>Apostolicae Sedis</i>	38
<i>Report of Executive Board</i> , TRANSACTIONS OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES, TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION 43 (1967)	41
<i>Report of the Executive Board</i> , TRANSACTION OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES, TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION (1970)	43

	PAGE
<i>Report of the Special Committee on Abortion Laws in Texas, TRANSACTIONS OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES, TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION 79 (1968)</i>	41
<i>Report of the Special Committee on Abortion Laws in Texas, TRANSACTIONS OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES, TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION 96 (1969)</i>	42
UNIFORM ABORTION ACT (2d Tent. Draft 1970)	39
U.S. Bureau of the Census: <i>Statistical Abstracts of the United States: 1970</i> , Table 57, at 49 (91st ed.)	11, 141
U.S. Bureau of the Census: <i>Statistical Abstracts of the United States: 1970</i> , Table 58, at 50 (91st ed.)	9
U.S. Bureau of the Census: <i>Statistical Abstracts of the United States: 1970</i> , Table 69, at 55 (91st ed.)	31
